

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



## NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 84<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 21, 2024 (THURSDAY) IN LIEU OF MARCH 26, 2024 (TUESDAY) 10:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Ex Officio Member (on Official Business)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 188-09-2024

RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE PHILIPPINE SPORTS COMMISSION THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN, HON. RICHARD E. BACHMANN, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P2,000,000.00) FOR THE FURTHERANCE AND ENHANCEMENT OF SPORTS DEVELOPMENT IN THE CITY

Sponsors:Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang<br/>Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag<br/>Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano<br/>Hon. Tirso V. Mangada<br/>Hon. Tirso V. Mangada<br/>Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes<br/>Hon. Jude T. Bayona<br/>Hon. Jude T. Bayona<br/>Hon. Arnel T. Arugay<br/>Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay<br/>Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan<br/>Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II<br/>Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz<br/>Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan<br/>Hon. Grace B. Arago

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the State to promote physical education, encourage and sustain the development of sports in the country to foster physical fitness, self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry through a unified national sports promotion and development program, and that the establishment and creation of a single, unified and integrated national sports policy-making body shall further this objective;

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 19 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that the State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions and amateur sports, including training for international competitions, to foster self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry;

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, Section 6 of Republic Act 6847 or the "Act Creating and Establishing the Philippine Sports Commission" provides one of the objectives of the Commission to encourage wide participation of all sectors, government and private, in amateur sports promotion and development, as well as emphasis on grass-roots participation, and to supplement government appropriations for sports promotion and development;

WHEREAS, sports promotion and development is also a priority thrust of the Tuguegarao City Government that would benefit its constituents as a whole particularly the various youth organizations, schools and the youth sector;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government lacks sufficient funding to be able to wholly implement its thrust, hence, this request for financial assistance from the Philippine Sports Commission whose mandate and direction is geared towards providing assistance to the local sector government sector for wider reach and participation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to earnestly request the Philippine Sports Commission through its Chairman, Hon. Richard E. Bachmann, to grant financial assistance to the Tuguegarao City Government in the amount of Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) for the furtherance and enhancement of sports development in the city through the provision of various sports equipment of various youth organizations and schools.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Philippine Sports Commission for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 188-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

etary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>03 - 22 - 2</u>024